

No. 21-16756

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

TODD YUKUTAKE AND DAVID KIKUKAWA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HOLLY T. SHIKADA, in her Official Capacity
as the Attorney General of the State of Hawai'i,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU,
Defendant.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the District of Hawaii**

Supplemental Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of California, Heller Foundation, Oregon Firearms Federation, Tennessee Firearms Association, Virginia Citizens Defense League, Grass Roots North Carolina, America's Future, Inc., Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, and Restoring Liberty Action Committee in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance

JOHN I. HARRIS
SCHULMAN, LEROY &
BENNETT, P.C.
3310 West End Avenue, Ste. 460
Nashville, TN 37203

JOSEPH W. MILLER
LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH
MILLER, LLC
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356- 5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
*Attorney of Record
September 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE ORIGIN OF THE JUDGE-EMPOWERING, INTEREST BALANCING TWO-STEP TEST IN THE NINTH CIRCUIT	4
II. THE FAITHFUL APPLICATION OF <i>BRUEN</i> TO <i>YUKUTAKE</i> COULD NOT BE MORE SIMPLE	6
III. THE DISTRICT COURT RULINGS ON THE ABSENCE OF HISTORICAL ANALOGUES FOR THE CHALLENGED STATUTES ARE FULLY CONSISTENT WITH <i>BRUEN</i>	8
IV. PUTTING <i>YUKUTAKE</i> INTO THE CONTEXT OF NINTH CIRCUIT REMANDS	12
V. BEFORE <i>BRUEN</i> , THE SUPREME COURT WARNED LOWER COURTS NOT TO DEFY THE <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>MCDONALD</i> DECISIONS	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Amendment II 3, *passim*

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) 5

Hawaii Revised Statutes § 134-2. 1, 9

Hawaii Revised Statutes § 134-3. 2, 10

CASES

Caetano v. Massachusetts, 577 U.S. 411 (2016) 16, 17

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 4, 11, 17

Duncan v. Bonta, 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) 12

Duncan v. Bonta, 2022 U.S. LEXIS 3233 (June 30, 2022) 12

McDonald v. Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 4, 11

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111
(2022) 3, *passim*

United States v. Chapman, 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012) 7

United States v. Chovan, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) 4, 5, 6

Young v. Hawaii, 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) 2, *passim*

Young v. Hawaii, 2022 U.S. LEXIS 3235 (June 30, 2022) 12

Young v. Hawaii, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 23140 (9th Cir. 2022) 13
